Firms operating in Gauteng, 
KwaZulu-Natal and Western Cape prov-
inces were selected from the database. The 
selection of provinces was based on the fact 
that a significant amount of the construc-
tion activity in South Africa takes place in 
these provinces.

Four hundred and seventy-seven (477) 
firms were identified from the CESA 
database. In instances where a company 
had more than one registered office in a 
province, only the office registered as the 
head office was selected for inclusion in 
the survey. This was necessary to facilitate